
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING HEARING PANEL
Wednesday 31 May 2017 at 1.30 pm

Committee Room 2 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing Hearing Panel meeting, 
on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda.

Councillor Clive Smitheram 
(Chairman)
Councillor Peter O'Donovan

Councillor David Reeve

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

2. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: DIA Y NOCHE, 39 THE OAKS 
SQUARE, EPSOM, KT19 8AS  (Pages 3 - 34)

The Panel is requested to determine an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence application made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING HEARING PANEL
31 MAY 2017

PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: DIA Y NOCHE, 39 THE OAKS SQUARE, 
EPSOM, KT19 8AS

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community
Contact:  Rachel Jackson
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Application form

Annexe 2 - Representation received from a 
Ward Councillor
Annexe 3 – Representation received from 
Environmental Health
Annexe 4 - Revised conditions submitted by 
applicant
Annexe 5 - Location map

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Statement of Licensing Policy 
Code of conduct and practice in Licensing 
procedures and Hearings
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 

REPORT SUMMARY
The Panel is requested to determine an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence application made under the Licensing Act 2003.

RECOMMENDATION

(1) The Panel is requested to determine whether or not the application 
should be granted.

1 Current Position

1.1 An application has been submitted for the grant of a Premises Licence for 
the premises known as Dia y Noche, 39 The Oaks Square, Epsom.

1.2 Following discussions between the applicant and Town Ward Councillors, 
some conditions submitted in the application have been amended or new 
conditions proposed, and these are attached as Annexe 3.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 2



LICENSING HEARING PANEL
31 MAY 2017

1.3 In addition, the applicant has submitted the following technical information 
regarding the construction of the premises; a double glazed shop front 
using 6.4mm and 4mm toughened and laminated glass has been 
installed. The ceiling of the bar has had installed with a high rated sound 
absorbing 45Rw Rockwool 100mm thick with an acoustic void above of no 
less than 300mm. The main ceiling is then covered with sound acoustic 
plaster board. The internal pillars have been left with a void and fully 
enclosed in sound acoustic plaster board.

2 Introduction

2.1 The application is to allow the supply of alcohol from: 09:00 hours until 
23:00 hours Monday to Thursday; 09:00 hours until 00:00 Friday and 
Saturday and 10:00 until 23:00 Sunday.

2.2 The provision of live music from: 18:00 hours to 23:00 hours on Thursday; 
18:00 hours to 00:00 Friday and Saturday and 17:00 hours to 22:00 
Sunday.

2.3 In addition the application is to allow live music, recorded music, 
performance of dance, anything of a similar description and late night 
refreshment at varying times as specified within the application form.

2.4 Non-standard timings are detailed within the application form.

3 Representations from Interested Parties

3.1 A representation has been received from Councillor Axelrod, Town Ward 
Councillor on the grounds of public nuisance.

4 Representations from Responsible Authorities

4.1 Environmental Health have submitted a representation on the grounds of 
public nuisance.

4.2 Surrey Police and Surrey Children’s Service have no representation 
subject to agreed conditions being imposed on any licence.

4.3 No representations/responses were received from the Planning Authority, 
Surrey Fire and Rescue, Surrey Trading Standards or the Primary Care 
Trust.  

5 Policy Considerations

5.1 The premises is located within the “red zone” defined within the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, however the Policy states that where an 
application for a pub/café is submitted within this area, then it will 
generally be granted, unless it can be shown that the application would 
undermine the licensing objectives.

Page 4

AGENDA ITEM 2



LICENSING HEARING PANEL
31 MAY 2017

6 Equalities and Other Legal Implications

6.1 Decisions on licensing matters engage issues of human rights, in 
particular, Article 1 of the First Protocol, the peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions, Article 6, the right to a fair hearing, and Article 8, respect for 
private and family life.  However, interference with Convention rights is 
permitted where lawful and necessary in the interests of public safety, the 
prevention of disorder or crime, the protection of health and morals or for 
the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.

6.2 Due regard must also be had to the public sector equality duty enshrined 
in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, which aims to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, having regard to the nine protected characteristics.

7 Conclusions

7.1 The Panel is requested to determine whether or not the application should 
be granted. In doing so, the Panel can:

7.1.1  grant the licence subject to:

(a) any conditions which are consistent with the operating schedule 
modified as the panel thinks appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives;

(b) any mandatory condition which must be included in the licence;

7.1.2 exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activity to 
which the application relates;

7.1.3 refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor; or

7.1.4 reject the application. 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: Town Ward;

 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 8

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 10

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 12

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 14

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 16

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 18

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 20

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 22

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 24

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 25

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Page 26

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



From: Tony Axelrod

Sent: 09 May 2017 11:33

To: 'Dean Kirby'

Cc: Nicholas Tapping; Oliver Nelson; Tella Wormington; Neil Dallen

Subject:  39 The Oaks Square

Dear Dean and Jill

Firstly to say thank you on behalf of Tella and myself for your time yesterday and for explaining your vision 
for the premises at 39 The Oaks Square, which we understand will incorporate a café / sports  bar during 
the day, reverting to a bar in the evening / night time with little food during these later hours.  You 
mentioned that you proposed to have a disco on possibly Friday and Saturday evenings.  You are aiming for 
older age profile customers.  The maximum number of people that you stated would be at the premises at 
any one time is 80.

We explained our concerns re licensing which relate primarily to the objective of prevention of public 
nuisance, particularly given that the premises is located in a residential square (The Oaks Square) and with 
the west flank comprising the residential flats of Hudson House.  The residents of these flats include 
families with young children and it is known that the square acts as a cauldron, magnifying noise during 
night time.  We spoke at length re the soundproofing of the unit, so as to prevent any operational noise 
becoming a nuisance to adjoining flat owners.  You assured us that you were working with Epsom and Ewell 
Borough Council's Environmental Health Department (EEEH) in this regard and so we did not discuss any 
conditions in this respect.  We assume that the EEEH will suggest their own conditions and requirements in 
this regard.  We were pleased to hear that sound testing had been carried out and that EEEH had been 
consulted as to measures to prevent noise nuisance to include sound insulation, new sound proofed glazing 
and the creation of a lobby area.

The conditions that we proposed were as follows.

1. Any outside seating area to be closed and removed by 10pm.

2. No glass bottles or glass-wear of any kind to be served / allowed in any outside seating area beyond 9pm, 
any such as may be remaining to be cleared by 9pm and replaced by polycarbonate vessels/glasses.

3. No consumption of any drinks to take place outside the premises, save for in any outside seating area.

3. No customers to be allowed to take out any drinks from the premises, when using the smoking area.

4. The smoking area to be confined to no more than 5 customers (smokers only) at any one time.

5. Customers may not be admitted / readmitted during the last hour before closing, other than re-
admittance from the smoking area.

6. From Sunday the Thursday the closing time for the premises will be 11pm, with the last time for the sale 
of alcohol being 10.30pm

7. From Friday to Saturday the closing time for premises will be 12 midnight with the last time for the sale 
of alcohol being 11.30pm

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 2



8. An entrance lobby to be fitted with air lock doors and all doors to the premises to be kept closed during 
operational hours, save for allowing customers to enter and depart from the premises.

9. No non-standard timings for any licensable activities save for Christmas Eve, when the closing time for 
premises will be 1am with the last time for the sale of alcohol being 12.30am and the day after New Year's 
Eve, when the closing time for premises will be 1.30am with the last time for the sale of alcohol being 1am.

10. A challenge 25 condition to be imposed.  (We did not discuss this, although it should be easy to 
implement given your business model).

As we discussed any other non-standard timings can be dealt with via the use of TENS.

We understand that the police have requested conditions relating to the provision of SIA door staff and 
CCTV, amongst other issues.

As we discussed the premises have not been used as a bar for many years, however when it was El Papi the 
premises was the cause of many complaints re public noise nuisance.  It is hoped that the measures that 
you explained to us together with the suggested conditions will assist to prevent public noise nuisance and 
crime and disorder, however much will turn on the operation of the premises and we were assured that 
you would be operating the premises to ensure that the licensing objectives were fully adhered to.

We also discussed your right to apply for a change in the licensing terms and you were also aware of the 
right to review the licence, based on the licensing objectives.

I am copying this message to Mr Tapping at the Licensing Department Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
who will no doubt be in touch with you re the above.  Should there be any issue arising we are of course 
quite happy to discuss, however if  we are unable to resolve any issues by the closing date for 
representations, I have asked that this message be treated as my representation both as a local Councillor 
and nearby resident re your application.

Many thanks once again and kindest regards.

TONY AXELROD

Epsom and Ewell Borough Councillor

Residents Association - Town Ward

Vice Chair Community and Wellbeing

Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom, Surrey, KT18 5BY EMAIL Tony Axelrod TEL 07986 947974

Page 28

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 2



Rod Brown 
Housing and Community 
 

 

 
 
 

   

 
 

Date 17 May 2017 Contact O Nelson 

  Direct line 01372 732406 

Your Ref  Fax 01372 732452 

Our Ref 17/00391/LICO Email onelson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
Dia Y Noche Limited, 39 The Oaks Square, Epsom, KT19 8AS 
 
Please accept this letter as a representation to the application for premises licence at the 
above address on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
In my view, the steps contained within the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application are insufficient having regard to the locality, the type of entertainment proposed 
and the history of the building and the problems encountered when it was previously used 
as an evening entertainment venue. 
 
I have been working with the applicant on improvements and he has responded by 
consulting experts who are supporting him with recommendations for additional measures.  
I anticipate therefore I will be able to withdraw this representation once I have assurances 
from the operator. 
 
However, since I understand today is the last date for representations I would be grateful if 
you can consider this as a valid representation and inform me in due course of when the 
hearing date is likely to be. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
Oliver Nelson 
Environmental Health Team Leader 

The Licensing Authority 
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 
Town Hall 
The Parade 
Epsom 
Surrey 
KT18 5BY 

Town Hall 
The Parade 

Epsom 
Surrey 

KT18 5BY 

Main Number (01372) 732000 
Text 07950 080202 

www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk 
DX 30713 Epsom 

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Dia Y Noche, 39 The Oaks Square, Epsom – Proposed Licence Conditions

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

A fully operating CCTV system approved by Surrey Police shall be installed and 
operated. In addition, an internal camera should achieve clear evidential images of 
all persons leaving and exiting the premises. The recordings shall be retained for a 
period of at least 31 days, and will be made available on request to an authorised 
officer.

A CCTV recording in operation notice will be displayed within the premises.

Toilets shall be checked hourly each day and records maintained of checks.

Two SIA Registered door supervisors will be on duty each Friday and Saturday 
evening and a risk assessment conducted as to the need for door supervisors at all 
other times, or as directed by the Licensing Authority or Surrey Police.

The licence holder shall ensure that an incident log is kept on the premises and that 
it documents any incident involving the premise, this log shall be immediately 
available upon request of an authorised officer.

There shall be a record of any refused sale of alcohol. The refusal register shall be 
inspected on a regular (at least weekly) basis by the DPS and signed by the DPS 
that they have checked the register.

All members of staff shall be trained on using the refusal and incident logs.

Public Safety

A member of staff who is first aid trained will always be present on the premises 

Signs shall be clearly displayed at the entrance/exit to the premises requesting 
patrons to respect our neighbours and to be quiet when leaving the area.

A zero drugs policy shall be enforced, and signs indicating this shall be prominently 
displayed within the premises.

The following points are not proposed as conditions, but give an indication of the 
works undertaken at the premises: 

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

All tables and chairs will be removed from the outside seating area by 23:00 hours

No customers will be allowed to take drinks to the outside area after 23:00 hours

The use of the outside designated smoking area will be monitored during licensing 
hours, and after 23:00 hours the numbers of smokers permitted in the outside area 
will be limited to 10 at any one time.

Page 31

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 4



There shall be no new admittance to the premises after 23:00 hours

A retractable blind shall be installed which will cover the front entrance to the 
premises to reduce noise transfer.

Empty drink bottles and refuse will be disposed of between 08:00 hours and 18:00 
hours to avert noise disturbance.

A double door entrance lobby shall be installed, with doors closed from 22:00 hours, 
except for egress and access to the premises.

 4. The Protection of Children from Harm

Children shall be admitted to the premises when accompanied by a responsible adult 
until 19:00 hours. 

After 19:00 hours children shall only be permitted within a family group attending a 
private function.

All members of staff shall be trained in CSE awareness and a CSE Policy adopted 
and updated as necessary. The "Say Something If you See Something” campaign 
poster (or similar) will be displayed within the premises.

A Challenge 25 Scheme shall be enforced

Page 32

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 4



EEBC Map
Scale: 1:600
Printed on: 19/5/2017 at 10:38 AM © Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

© Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium© Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

10 m
20 f t

Page 33

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Premises Licence Application: Dia Y Noche, 39 The Oaks Square, Epsom, KT19 8AS
	Premises Licence Application: Dia Y Noche, 39 The Oaks Square, Epsom, KT19 8AS Annexe 1
	Premises Licence Application: Dia Y Noche, 39 The Oaks Square, Epsom, KT19 8AS Annexe 2
	Premises Licence Application: Dia Y Noche, 39 The Oaks Square, Epsom, KT19 8AS Annexe 3
	Premises Licence Application: Dia Y Noche, 39 The Oaks Square, Epsom, KT19 8AS Annexe 4
	Premises Licence Application: Dia Y Noche, 39 The Oaks Square, Epsom, KT19 8AS Annexe 5
	EEBC Map





Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING HEARING PANEL held on 31 May 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Clive Smitheram (Chairman);; Councillors Peter O'Donovan and 
David Reeve

In Attendance:  Councillor Tony Axelrod, Dean Kirby (Dia y Noche), Jill Kirby (Dia y 
Noche) and Councillor Tella Wormington

Officers present: Claire Beesly (Assistant Solicitor), Rachel Jackson (Licensing, Grants 
and HIA Manager), Louise Mathie (Solicitor), Oliver Nelson (Environmental Health 
Team Leader) and Bryony Smart (Environmental Health Officer)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

2 PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: DIA Y NOCHE, 39 THE OAKS SQUARE, 
EPSOM, KT19 8AS 

The Panel was requested to determine an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence application for Dia y Noche, 39 The Oaks Square, Epsom KT19 8AS 
made under the Licensing Act 2003.

An application for a Premises Licence has been submitted for Dia y Noche was 
submitted on 5 April 2017.  Representations opposing the application had been 
made by Councillor Tony Axlerod and Environmental Health, however prior to 
the Hearing a number of conditions were agreed with Environmental Health and 
their objection was accordingly withdrawn.

It was noted that in addition to the agenda papers supplementary information 
was provided to the Panel in the form of the conditions agreed between 
Environmental Health and the Applicant.

Verbal representations were received by the Panel from the Applicants, 
Councillor Tony Axlerod.  Environmental Health confirmed the agreement that 
had been reached prior to the Hearing.  Questions were also asked of and by the 
parties.

The Applicants set out their experience and background.  They explained their 
plans for Dia y Noche and how they envisaged the premises operating.  The 
Applicants clarified the plan in Annexe 1 to the report.  



Meeting of the Licensing Hearing Panel, 31 May 2017 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Councillor Axlerod set out the concerns given the location of the premises in 
close proximity to residential flats and was therefore requesting limitations in 
relation to operating hours and the use of outside space, including the smoking 
area. 

Following these representations, the Panel provided the Applicants the 
opportunity to provide a closing summary of their representations.

Following consideration of the written and verbal representations made the Panel 
Resolved that:

The Licence should be granted with the following hours:

Premises Opening Hours (L)

Monday to Thursday 08:00 until 23:00

Friday and Saturday 08:00 until 24:00

Sunday 09:00 until 23:00

Non-standard timings

Christmas Eve 08:00 until 01:30

New Year’s Eve 08:00 until 02:00

St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day and Halloween 08:00 until 24:00

Times for Live Music (E)

Thursday 18:00 until 23:00

Friday and Saturday 18:00 until 24:00

Sunday 17:00 until 22:00

Non-standard timings

Christmas Eve 18:00 until 01:00

New Year’s Eve 18:00 until 01:30

St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day and Halloween 18:00 until 24:00

Times for Recorded Music (F)

Monday to Thursday 08:00 until 23:00



Meeting of the Licensing Hearing Panel, 31 May 2017 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Friday and Saturday 08:00 until 24:00

Sunday 09:00 until 23:00

Non-standard timings

Christmas Eve 08:00 until 01:00

New Year’s Eve 08:00 until 01:30

St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day and Halloween 08:00 until 24:00

Performance of dance (G)

Monday to Thursday 08:00 until 23:00

Friday and Saturday 08:00 until 24:00

Sunday 09:00 until 23:00

Non-standard timings

Christmas Eve 08:00 until 01:00

New Year’s Eve 08:00 until 01:30

St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day and Halloween 08:00 until 24:00

Anything of a similar description to that falling within (E), (F) or (G)

Monday to Thursday 18:00 until 23:00

Friday and Saturday 18:00 until 24:00

Sunday 18:00 until 22:00

Late night refreshment (I)

Friday and Saturday 23:00 until 24:00

Non-standard timings

Christmas Eve 23:00 until 01:00

New Year’s Eve 23:00 until 01:30



Meeting of the Licensing Hearing Panel, 31 May 2017 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Supply of Alcohol (J)

Monday to Thursday 09:00 until 23:00

Friday and Saturday 09:00 until 24:00

Sunday 10:00 until 23:00

Non-standard timings

Christmas Eve 09:00 until 01:00

New Year’s Eve 09:00 until 01:30

St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day and Halloween 09:00 until 24:00

The following conditions to apply:

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

(1) A fully operating CCTV system approved by Surrey Police shall be 
installed and operated. In addition, an internal camera should achieve 
clear evidential images of all persons leaving and entering the premises. 
The recordings shall be retained for a period of at least 31 days, and will 
be made available on request to an authorised officer of the council or the 
police and operational before carrying out any licensable activity. 

(2) Toilets shall be checked hourly each day during licensing hours

(3) Two SIA registered door supervisors shall be on duty each Friday and 
Saturday and non-standard days from 20:00.  A risk assessment to be 
conducted as to the need for door supervisors at all other times, or as 
directed by the Licensing Authority or Surrey Police.

(4) The licence holder shall ensure that an incident log is kept on the 
premises and that it documents any incident involving the premise, this 
log shall be immediately available upon the request of the Police and/or 
an authorised officer of the Council

(5) There shall be a record of any refused sale of alcohol. The refusal register 
shall be inspected on a regular (at least weekly) basis by the DPS and 
signed by the DPS that they have checked the register and copies made 
available upon request by the Police or Licensing Authority. 

(6) All members of staff shall be trained on using the refusal and incident logs

Public Safety

(1) A member of staff who is first aid trained will always be present on the 
premises during opening hours.



Meeting of the Licensing Hearing Panel, 31 May 2017 5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(7) Signs shall clearly be displayed at the entrance/exit to the premises 
requesting patrons to respect our neighbours and to be quiet when 
leaving the area

(8) A zero tolerance drug policy shall be enforced and signs indicating this 
shall be prominently displayed within the premises.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

(1) No customers to use the outside area after 22:00 and all furniture shall be 
removed by 22:30

(9) No customers will be allowed to take drinks to the outside area after 22:00 

(10) The use of the outside designated smoking area shall be monitored during 
licensing hours and limited to 10 people from 21:00 Sunday to Thursday 
and 22:00 on Friday and Saturday and on non-standard days. No liquid 
refreshment to be taken into this area.

(11) There shall be no new admittance to the premises after 23:00 on Friday 
and Saturday and non-standard days

(12) A double door entrance lobby shall be installed, with doors closed from 
22:00 except for access and egress to the premises.

(13) Prior to first use, acoustic treatment to the ceiling and front façade shall be 
installed and thereafter maintained to comply with the recommendations 
contained within Adnitt Acoustics report dated 11 May 2017

(14) All loud speakers shall be mounted on resilient neoprene rubber mounts, 
independent columns or wall linings

(15) No amplified live music shall be permitted after 23:00.

Protection of Children

(1) After 19:00 children shall only be permitted within a family group attending 
a private function.

(16) A challenge 25 scheme shall be enforced.

The meeting began at 1.30 pm and ended at 3.45 pm and was adjourned 
between 14:25 and 15:45.

COUNCILLOR CLIVE SMITHERAM (CHAIRMAN)


